

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/5/2022 4:26 PM

No. 56086-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION TWO**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

v.

PHILLIP JARVIS,

Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION,
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC, DISABILITY
RIGHTS WASHINGTON, AND WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Jazmyn Clark, WSBA No. 48224
La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610
PO Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111

(206) 624-2184
jclark@aclu-wa.org
baker@aclu-wa.org

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
Phone: 206.398.4025
Fax: 206.398.4261
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Alexandria “Ali” Hohman, WSBA 44104
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. South, Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-4321
ali@defensenet.org

Heather McKimmie, WSBA 36730
Disability Rights Washington
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 324-1521
heatherm@dr-wa.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Shackling Has Long Been a Form of Oppression in America, Used as a Tool of Control and Punishment Against Black Communities.	5
	1. The Trans-Atlantic Slave Trade	5
	2. Chain Gangs.....	8
	B. Shackling Has Long Been a Form of Oppression in America, Used as a Tool of Control and Punishment Against Indigenous Communities.	11
	C. The Use of Shackles in Criminal Proceedings Has Damaging Psychological Effects on Defendants of Color.....	16
	D. Judges Are as Susceptible to Implicit Bias as Jurors.	20
	E. This Court Should Provide a Strong Deterrent Remedy When a Defendant Has Been Shackled Without an Individualized Determination.	26
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , No. 97672-4, 2022 WL 11469892 (Oct. 20, 2022).....	3, 18
<i>State v. Belmarez</i> , 101 Wn.2d 212, 676 P.2d 492 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	29
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 23, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	3, 20
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	4, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998).....	27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 195 Wn.2d 841, 467 P.3d 97 (2020).....	passim
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	20
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 143 Wn.2d 715, 23 P.3d 499 (2001).....	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 18 Wash. 47, 50 P. 580 (1897).....	26

Federal Cases

Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622, 125 S. Ct. 2007,
161 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2005).....30

Other State Cases

People v. Best, 19 N.Y.3d 739, 979 N.E.2d 1187,
955 N.Y.S.2d 860 (2012)..... 17, 20, 31

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22.....26

Amendment VI of the U.S. Constitution26

Amendment XIV of the U.S. Constitution26

Published Reports and Books

ACLU of Northern California, *Gold Chains: The
Hidden History of Slavery in California*,
<https://www.aclunc.org/sites/goldchains/resources.html>.....11

Amos Tversky et al., *Judgment under Certainty:
Heuristics and Biases*, *Science*, Vol. 185, 1124-
1131 (1974).....25

Amrisha Vaish et al., *Not All Emotions Are
Created Equal: The Negativity Bias in Social-
Emotional Development*, *Psychol. Bulletin*, Vol.
134, 383-403 (2008), shorturl.at/bOVW3.....23, 24

Andrew J. Wistrich et al., *Can Judges Ignore
Inadmissible Information? The Difficulty of*

<i>Deliberately Disregarding</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1251 (2005)	22
Ann Piccard, <i>Death by Boarding School: The Last Acceptable Racism and the United States' Genocide of Native Americans</i> , 49 Gonz. L. Rev. 137 (2013)	14
Brian H. Bornstein, <i>Judges vs. Juries</i> , Court Review: The Journal of the American Judges Assn., Vol. 43, Iss. 2, 43 Ct. Rev. 56, 58 (2006), https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1214&context=ajacourtreview	22
Brown University, <i>Colonial Enslavement of Native Americans included those who surrendered too</i> , News from Brown (Feb. 15, 2017), https://www.brown.edu/news/2017-02-15/enslavement	12, 13
Craig Steven Wilder, <i>Ebony and Ivy: Race, Slavery, and the Troubled History of America's Universities</i> (2003)	14
David S. Heidler & Jeanne T. Heidler, <i>Indian Removal</i> (2007)	13
Dennis Childs, <i>Slaves of the State: Black Incarceration from the Chain Gang to the Penitentiary</i> (2015)	9, 10
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Unconstitutional Use of Restraints in Removal Proceedings</i> , 67 Baylor L. Rev. 214 (2015)	22
Gary Lee, <i>A Personal Journey: Following the Trail of Tears</i> , Sept. 5, 1999, Los Angeles	

Times, https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1999-sep-05-tr-6965-story.html	13
Gregory S. Parks & Andre M. Davis, <i>Confronting Implicit Bias: An Imperative for Judges in Capital Prosecutions</i> , 42 Hum. Rts. 22 (2016)	23, 24
Hubert H. Bancroft, <i>History of California</i> , Vol. 1 (1886).....	12
Hugh Thomas, <i>The Slave Trade: The Story of the Atlantic Slave Trade: 1440-1870</i> (1997).....	5, 6
James A. Rawley, <i>The Transatlantic Slave Trade</i> (1981).....	6
Jill Suttie, <i>How Bias Warps Criminal Justice</i> , Greater Good Mag. (Sept. 22, 2015), https://greatergood.berkeley.edu/article/item/how_bias_warps_criminal_justice [https://perma.cc/W9SG-Z96H].....	22
John Burnett, <i>Descendants Of Native American Slaves In New Mexico Emerge From Obscurity</i> , NPR (Dec. 29, 2016), https://www.npr.org/2016/12/29/505271148/descendants-of-native-american-slaves-in-new-mexico-emerge-from-obscurity	11
Junius Rodrigues, <i>The Historical Encyclopedia of World Slavery, Vol 1</i> . (1997)	7
Leslie Ellis, <i>Are Juries Really Such a Wildcard with Judges?</i> , A.B.A. (July 16, 2015), https://perma.cc/2WTV-EY6K	25
Marcus Rediker, <i>The Slave Ship: A Human History</i> (2007).....	7

Mary Annette Pember, *Tiny Horrors: A Chilling Reminder of How Cruel Assimilation Was—and Is*, Indian Country Today (updated Sept. 13, 2018), <https://indiancountrytoday.com/archive/tiny-horrors-a-chilling-reminder-of-how-cruel-assimilation-wasand-is> 15, 16

Michael J. Klarman, *From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality* (2004) 8, 9

Mitchel P. Roth, *Prisons and Prison Systems: A Global Encyclopedia* (2006) 9

Nicolas Runnels, *Native Americans and the New Jim Crow*, 15 Colum. Undergraduate L. Rev (2018) 16

Open Letter from Wash. State Sup. Ct. to Members of Judiciary & Legal Cmty. 1 (June 4, 2020); <http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%20Court%20News/Judiciary%20Legal%20Community%20SIGNED%20060420.pdf> 3

Patricia M. Muhammad, *The Trans-Atlantic Slave Trade: A Forgotten Crime Against Humanity as Defined by International Law*, 19 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 883 (2004) 6

Patricia Puritz, *Shackling Juvenile Offenders Can Do Permanent Damage to Our Kids*, Wash. Post (Nov. 13, 2014), <https://perma.cc/CKG2-ANVA>.. 17, 18

Rebecca Onion, *The Sad History of the Kid-Sized Handcuffs*, Slate (Jan. 11, 2013),

<https://slate.com/human-interest/2013/01/small-handcuffs-the-artifact-was-used-to-bring-native-american-children-to-boarding-school.html>16

Ruud Custers et al., *The Unconscious Will: How the Pursuit of Goals Operates Outside of Conscious Awareness*, *Science*, Vol. 329, 47-50 (2010), <https://perma.cc/2WTV-EY6K>.....25

Susan Krauss Whitbourne, *In-groups, Out-groups, and the Psychology of Crowds*, *Psychol. Today* (Dec. 7, 2010), <https://perma.cc/U5VP-WNPQ>23

Tessa M. Gorman, *Back on the Chain Gang: Why the Eighth Amendment and the History of Slavery Proscribe the Resurgence of Chain Gangs*, 85 *Cal. L. Rev.* 441 (1997)8, 9, 10

The National Native American Boarding School Healing Coalition, *Healing Voices Volume 1: A Primer on American Indian and Alaska Native Boarding Schools in the U.S.*, Newsletter (June 2020) <https://boardingschoolhealing.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/NABS-Newsletter-2020-7-1-spreads.pdf>.....15

The National Native American Boarding School Healing Coalition, *US Indian Boarding School History*, <https://boardingschoolhealing.org/education/us-indian-boarding-school-history/>14

The Sentencing Project, *Report to The United Nations on Racial Disparities in The U.S. Criminal Justice System* (2018), <https://perma.cc/KUR9-JFQ7>17

Vera Institute of Justice, *Incarceration Trends in Washington* (2019), <https://www.vera.org/downloads/pdfdownloads/state-incarceration-trends-washington.pdf#:~:text=In%20Washington%2C%20Black%20people%20constituted%205%25%20of%20state,number%20of%20women%20in%20prison%20has%20increased%20810%25> 18

Vicki Ortiz, *Youth Advocates Seek to Limit Use of Shackles for Juveniles in Court*, Chi. Trib. (Aug. 1, 2016), <https://perma.cc/3ATN-TYLN>..... 19, 20
